

# The Gazette of Pakistan

EXTRAORDINARY  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

---

ISLAMABAD, MONDAY, JANUARY 16, 1989

---

## PART I

**Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations including Martial Law  
Orders and Regulations**

### NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

*Islamabad, the 16th January, 1989*

The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora (Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 10th January, 1989, and is hereby published for general information :—

#### **ACT No. I OF 1989**

*An Act further to amend the Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance Act, 1969*

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance Act, 1969 (II of 1969), for the purposes hereinafter appearing ;

**It is hereby enacted as follows :—**

**1. Short title and commencement.**—(1) This Act may be called the Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1988.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the Federal Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint.

( 19 )

Price : Ps. 30

[3056 Ex. Gaz.]

**2. Amendment of section 2, Act II of 1969.**—In the Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance Act, 1969 (II of 1969), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, for clause (7), the following shall be substituted, namely :—

“(7) “pay” includes emoluments which reckon for pension and the pay an employee would have drawn but for his deputation, suspension or leave;”.

**3. Amendment of section 4, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 4,—

(1) in sub-section (1),—

(a) in clause (b), for the word “President” the words “Federal Government” shall be substituted;

(b) in clause (c),—

(i) for the word “President” the words “Federal Government” shall be substituted; and

(ii) in the proviso, for the full stop at the end a semicolon shall be substituted; and

(c) after clause (c), amended as aforesaid, the following new clause shall be added, namely :—

“(d) The Managing Director of the Board, who shall be the *ex-officio* member of the Board.”; and

(2) in sub-section (2),—

(a) for the word “President” the words “Federal Government” shall be substituted; and

(b) for the word “his” the word “its” shall be substituted.

**4. Amendment of section 7, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 7, in clause (h), the words and commas “including a managing director, if any.” shall be omitted.

**5. Substitution of section 9, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, for section 9, the following shall be substituted, namely :—

“9. *Managing Director of the Board.*—(1) The Federal Government may appoint a Managing Director of the Board on such terms and conditions as it may determine.

(2) The Managing Director of the Board shall be the *ex-officio* Secretary of the Board.”



**6. Amendment of section 12, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 12, in sub-section (1), for the words "equal to one per cent of his pay or such lesser percentage as may be prescribed or twenty-six rupees whichever be less" the words "as may be prescribed" shall be substituted.

**7. Substitution of section 13, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, for section 13, the following shall be substituted, namely :—

"13. *Benevolent grants to be paid from the Benevolent Fund.*—If an employee—

- (a) is declared by the prescribed medical authority to have been completely incapacitated physically or mentally to discharge the duties of his employment and is for that reason retired or removed from service, he shall be entitled to receive for life such benevolent grant from the Benevolent Fund as may be prescribed ; or
- (b) dies during the continuance of his employment, or during retirement before attaining the age of seventy years, his spouse shall be entitled to receive for life such benevolent grant from the Benevolent Fund as may be prescribed ;

Provided that, if the deceased employee has no spouse or the spouse dies the other members of his family shall be entitled to receive benevolent grant from the Benevolent Fund for a period of fifteen years or up to the date the deceased employee would have attained the age of seventy years, whichever is earlier :

Provided further that, the said period of fifteen years shall be reckoned from the date from which he began drawing such grant ".

**8. Amendment of section 15, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 15, for the words "specified in the Second Schedule" the words "as may be prescribed" shall be substituted.

**9. Amendment of section 16, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 16, for the words "specified in the Second Schedule" the words "as may be prescribed" shall be substituted.

**10. Amendment of section 17, Act II of 1969.**—In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (4),—

- (a) after the word "All", occurring in the beginning, the words, figure and comma "payments made under section 15, the" shall be inserted ;  
and

(b) for the words "Federal Government" the word "Board" shall be substituted.

11. **Omission of the First Schedule and the Second Schedule, Act II of 1969.**—  
In the said Act, the First Schedule and the Second Schedule shall be omitted.

12. **Repeal.**—The Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance (Amendment) Ordinance, 1988 (VI of 1988) is hereby repealed.

K. M. CHIMA,  
Secretary.

---

**CORRIGENDA**

[to the *Gazette of Pakistan*, 1989, *Extraordinary*, Part-I, dated the 8th January, 1989 containing Ordinance No 1 of 1989.]

Page 9: In line 23, for "**of**" read "to".

Page 14: In the last but one line from the bottom, for "and offence" read "any offence".